# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1887.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Снар. 105

Desert, and may locate, construct and maintain dams, reservoirs, sluices, aqueducts and pipes therefor. Such aqueducts and pipes may be located and constructed along and across any highway or town way in said town, in such manner as the municipal officers of said town may approve.'

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 15, 1887.

#### Chapter 105.

An Act to prevent the pollution of the waters of Upper and Lower Hadlock ponds, and stream between them.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corrupting the waters of Hadlock ponds, prohibited.

SECT. 1. No person shall bathe, or wash his person or clothing in, or mingle any unclean matter whatsoever with the waters of upper or lower Hadlock ponds, or the stream connecting said ponds, in the town of Mount Desert, or shall wilfully or wantonly commit any act whatsoever tending to corrupt, pollute, or render impure, the waters of either of said ponds, or of said stream connecting them, under a penalty of not less than five nor more than one hundred dollars for each person so offending, said penalty to be recovered by complaint before any trial justice, municipal or police court.

-penalty for violation.

SECT. 2. Section six of chapter one hundred and sixty-eight of the private and special laws of Maine for the year eighteen hundred and eighty-three is not repealed hereby, but both said section and this chapter shall be in full force.

Sec. 6, ch. 168, Private Laws of 1883, continue in force.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 17, 1887.

#### Chapter 106.

An Act for the protection of Trout and Land Locked Salmon in the tributaries of Wilson and North ponds.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Fishing in Wilson pand prohibited for five years.

SECT. 1. No person shall take, kill, fish for or destroy any trout, land locked salmon or other fish, except suckers, in the tributaries of Wilson pond, in the town of Wilton, and North pond, in said Wilton and the town of Temple, in the county of Franklin, for the period of five years.

Sect. 2. Any person who shall violate the provisions of  $\underline{\text{Chap. }107}$ this act, shall forfeit and pay the sum of ten dollars for the -penalty for violation. attempt, and one dollar for each and every such fish so taken, caught, killed or destroyed; to be recovered by complaint before any trial justice, one-half to the complainant and onehalf to the county, where proceedings are commenced.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 17, 1887.

### Chapter 107.

An Act additional to and amendatory of chapter five hundred and twenty-two of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-five, relating to the Camden and Rockland Water Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The Camden and Rockland Water Company is hereby authorized and empowered, for the purposes named and embraced in its act of incorporation, and amendments thereto, to take, detain and use, and appropriate water from Hobbs' pond, and Fish's pond, in the town of Hope, in the county of The authority herein and hereby granted, shall also include and give the right to said corporation, to withdraw water from said Hobbs' pond and Fish's pond for the purpose aforesaid, by pipes and aqueducts, laid directly from said ponds, or either of them, to Oyster River pond, as well as in any other manner.

Camden and Rockland Water Co. authorized to take, etc , water from Hobbs' and Fish's ponds.

SECT. 2. Said corporation shall have the same rights, powers May erect and privileges, in respect to taking, detaining and appropriating water from said Hobbs' pond and Fish's pond, in erecting or maintaining dams and reservoirs, in excavating through any lands, in laying down and maintaining pipes and aqueducts necessary for accumulating, conducting, discharging, distributing and disposing of said water, in taking and holding by purchase or otherwise, any lands, water rights or other property, as are granted or provided for in said act and amendments thereto, relating to the taking of the water of Oyster River pond by said corporation.

SECT. 3. Said corporation shall be held liable to pay all Liability for damages. damages sustained by the owner of any mill privilege on the stream, flowing through the outlet of said Hobbs' and Fish's nond, by reason of reducing the water below the ordinary and